

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

STEVEN M. EVANS, )  
)  
Appellant, )  
)  
vs. )  
)  
STATE OF FLORIDA, )  
)  
Appellee. )  
\_\_\_\_\_)

CASE NO. SC95-993

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
IN AND FOR ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA

**INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

JAMES B. GIBSON  
PUBLIC DEFENDER  
SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

GEORGE D.E. BURDEN  
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER  
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0786438  
112 Orange Avenue, Suite A  
Daytona Beach, Florida 32114  
(904) 252-3367  
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i-ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii-xi
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	13
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS	30
ARGUMENTS	
<u>POINT I:</u>	32
IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, SECTIONS 9, 16, 17 AND 22 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING EVANS TO BE COMPETENT TO STAND TRIAL.	
<u>POINT II:</u>	39
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE MURDERS WERE COMMITTED IN A COLD, CALCULATED AND PREMEDITATED MANNER WITHOUT ANY PRETENSE OR MORAL OR LEGAL JUSTIFICATION WHERE THE FINDING IS UNSUPPORTED BY THE EVIDENCE.	
<u>POINT III:</u>	44
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THE AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE OF AN ESPECIALLY HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS OR	

	CRUEL MURDER.	
<u>POINT IV:</u>	THE TRIAL COURT IMPROPERLY BALANCED THE AGGRAVATING FACTORS AGAINST THE MITIGATING FACTORS.	52
<u>POINT V:</u>	UNDER FLORIDA LAW, THE DEATH PENALTY IS DISPROPORTIONATE TO THE FACTS OF THIS CASE.	67
<u>POINT VI:</u>	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT’S MOTION FOR MISTRIAL AFTER A STATE WITNESS REFERRED TO APPELLANT’S PRIOR CRIMINAL RECORD.	70
<u>POINT VII:</u>	THE INTRODUCTION OF IRRELEVANT AND PREJUDICIAL EVIDENCE WHICH THE STATE COULD NOT TIE TO THE CRIME DENIED STEVEN EVANS HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL.	73
<u>POINT VIII:</u>	STEVEN EVANS DEATH SENTENCE WHICH IS GROUNDED ON A SPLIT JURY VOTE OF (11-1) IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.	77
CONCLUSION		81
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE		82

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES CITED:</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>Amoros v. State</u> 531 So.2d 1256 (Fla.1988)	48, 68
<u>Barwick v. State</u> 660 So.2d 685, 696 (Fla. 1995)	42
<u>Blair v. State</u> 406 So.2d 1103 (Fla.1981)	68
<u>Blakely v. State</u> 561 So.2d 560 (Fla.1990)	68
<u>Block v. State</u> 69 So.2d 344, 346 (Fla. 1954)	35
<u>Bonifay v. State</u> 626 So.2d 1310, 1313 (Fla. 1993)	49
<u>Brown v. State</u> 526 So.2d 903, 906-7 (Fla. 1988)	47
<u>Buford v. State</u> 403 So.2d 943 (Fla. 1981)	45
<u>Burns v. State</u> 609 So.2d 600 (Fla. 1992)	48
<u>Campbell v. State</u> 571 So.2d 415 (Fla. 1990)	65
<u>Castro v. State</u> 547 So.2d 111 (Fla. 1989)	72

<u>Chambers v. State</u> 339 So.2d 204 (Fla.1976)	69
<u>Cheshire v. State</u> 568 So.2d 908, 912 (Fla. 1990)	47, 50
<u>Clark v. State</u> 609 So.2d 513 (Fla. 1992)	48
<u>Crump v. State</u> 622 So.2d 963, 972 (Fla. 1993)	42
<u>DeAngelo v. State</u> 616 So.2d 440 (Fla. 1993)	69
<u>Douglas v. State</u> 575 So.2d 165 (Fla. 1991)	42, 47
<u>Drope v. Missouri</u> 420 U.S. 162, 95 S.Ct. 896, 43 L.Ed.2d 103 (1975)	34
<u>Dusky v. United States</u> 362 U.S. 402, 80 S.Ct. 788, 4 L.Ed.2d 824 (1960)	34
<u>Elam v. State</u> 636 So.2d 1312 (Fla. 1994)	47, 48
<u>Fead v. State</u> 512 So.2d 176 (Fla.1987)	65, 68
<u>Ferrell v. State</u> 686 So.2d 1324 (Fla. 1996)	48
<u>Fitzpatrick v. State</u> 527 So.2d 809, 811 (Fla. 1988)	65, 67, 68

<u>Floyd v. State</u> 497 So.2d 1211 (Fla. 1986)	59, 66
<u>Fowler v. State</u> 255 So.2d 513 (Fla. 1971)	34
<u>Freeman v. State</u> 547 So.2d 125 (Fla. 1989)	65
<u>Garron v. State</u> 528 So.2d 353 (Fla.1988)	59, 68
<u>Green v. State</u> 641 So.2d 391 (Fla. 1994)	48
<u>Grossman v. State</u> 525 So.2d 833, 839 n.1, 845 (Fla. 1988)	78
<u>Halliwell v. State</u> 323 So.2d 557 (Fla.1975)	69
<u>Hallman v. State</u> 560 So.2d 233 (Fla. 1990)	48
<u>Hannon v. State</u> 638 So.2d 39 (Fla. 1994)	50
<u>Hansbrough v. State</u> 509 So.2d 1081, 1086 (Fla. 1987)	40, 59
<u>Hardie v. State</u> 513 So.2d 791 (Fla. 4th DCA 1987)	70, 71
<u>Hartley v. State</u> 686 So.2d 1316 (Fla. 1996)	57

<u>Herring v. State</u> 446 So.2d 1049 (Fla. 1984)	66
<u>Herzog v. State</u> 439 So.2d 1372 (Fla.1981)	68
<u>Hill v. State</u> 515 So.2d 176 (Fla. 1987)	59
<u>Holsworth v. State</u> 522 So.2d 348 (Fla. 1988)	45
<u>Huckaby v. State</u> 343 So.2d 29 (Fla. 1979)	45
<u>Irizarry v. State</u> 496 So.2d 822 (Fla. 1986)	42, 68
<u>Jackson v. State</u> 648 So.2d 85, 89 (Fla. 1994)	39, 42
<u>Jent v. State</u> 408 So.2d 1024 (Fla. 1981)	59
<u>Johnson v. Louisiana</u> 406 U.S. 356, 366 (1972)	79
<u>Jones v. State</u> 332 So.2d 615 (Fla. 1976)	45
<u>Jones v. State</u> 569 So.2d 1234, 1238 (Fla. 1990)	78
<u>Kampff v. State</u> 371 So.2d 1007 (Fla.1979)	68

<u>Kearse v. State</u> 662 So.2d 677 (Fla. 1995)	49
<u>King v. State</u> 387 So.2d 463 (Fla. 1st DCA 1980)	34
<u>Koon v. Dugger</u> 619 So.2d 246 (Fla. 1993)	11
<u>Lara v. State</u> 464 So.2d 1173 (Fla. 1985)	65, 66
<u>Lewis v. State</u> 377 So.2d 640, 646 (Fla. 1979)	48
<u>Lewis v. State</u> 398 So.2d 432, 438 (Fla. 1981)	46
<u>Livingston v. State</u> 565 So.2d 1288, 1292 (Fla. 1990)	65
<u>Lloyd v. State</u> 524 So.2d 396, 403 (Fla. 1988)	59, 67
<u>Lockett v. Ohio</u> 438 U.S. 586, 604 (1978)	78
<u>Lokos v. Capps</u> 625 F.2d 1258, 1267 (5th Cir. 1980)	35
<u>Lucas v. State</u> 613 So.2d 408 (Fla. 1992)	50
<u>Mason v. State</u> 489 So.2d 734 (Fla. 1986)	65
<u>Masterson v. State</u>	



516 So.2d 256 (Fla. 1987)	65
<u>McKinney v. State</u> 579 So.2d 80 (Fla. 1991)	48
<u>Menendez v. State</u> 368 So.2d 1278 (Fla.1979)	69
<u>Michael v. State</u> 437 So.2d 138 (Fla. 1983)	45
<u>Mitchell v. State</u> 527 So.2d 179 (Fla. 1988)	42
<u>Nibert v. State</u> 508 So.2d 1, 4 (Fla. 1987)	40, 65
<u>Nibert v. State</u> 574 So.2d 1059 (Fla. 1990)	65
<u>Norris v. State</u> 429 So.2d 688 (Fla. 1983)	65
<u>Peek v. State</u> 488 So.2d 52, 56 (Fla. 1986)	72
<u>Pentecost v. State</u> 545 So.2d 861, 863 n. 3 (Fla.1989)	68
<u>Phippen v. State</u> 389 So.2d 991 (Fla.1980)	68
<u>Porter v. State</u> 564 So.2d 1060, 1063 (Fla. 1990)	45, 50
<u>Preston v. State</u> 444 So.2d 939 (Fla. 1984)	59

<u>Proffitt v. State</u> 510 So.2d 896 (Fla.1987)	68
<u>Reese v. Wainwright</u> 600 F.2d 1085 (5th Cir. 1979)	34
<u>Rembert v. State</u> 445 So.2d 337 (Fla. 1984)	68
<u>Richardson v. State</u> 604 So.2d 1107 (Fla.1992)	57
<u>Rivera v. State</u> 545 So.2d 864 (Fla. 1989)	47
<u>Rodriguez v. State</u> 609 So.2d 493 (Fla. 1992)	50
<u>Rogers v. State</u> 511 So.2d 526 (Fla. 1987)	40, 59
<u>Ross v. State</u> 474 So.2d 1170 (Fla.1985)	68
<u>Russell v. State</u> 445 So.2d 1091 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984)	71
<u>Santos v. State</u> 591 So.2d 160, 163 (Fla. 1991)	50
<u>Scott v. State</u> 411 So.2d 866 (Fla. 1982)	66
<u>Shere v. State</u> 579 So.2d 86 (Fla. 1991)	51
<u>Shue v. State</u>	

366 So.2d 387 (Fla. 1981)	65
<u>Sochor v. Florida</u> 504 U.S. 527 (1992)	78
<u>Sochor v. State</u> 619 So.2d 285 (Fla. 1983)	47
<u>State v. Dixon</u> 283 So.2d 1, 7, 9 (Fla. 1973)	39, 47, 53-55
<u>State v. Lee</u> 531 So.2d 133 (Fla. 1988)	72
<u>State v. Sireci</u> 502 So.2d 1221 (Fla. 1987)	65
<u>Straight v. State</u> 396 So.2d 903, 908 (Fla. 1981)	72
<u>Street v. State</u> 636 So.2d 1297 (Fla. 1994)	47
<u>Tedder v. State</u> 322 So.2d 908, 910 (Fla. 1975)	54
<u>Teffeteller v. State</u> 439 So.2d 840 (1983)	48
<u>Terry v. State</u> 668 So.2d 954, 965 (Fla. 1996)	57
<u>Thompson v. State</u> 328 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1976)	54
<u>Thompson v. State</u> 456 So.2d 444 (Fla. 1984)	66

<u>Thompson v. State</u> 565 So.2d 1311, 1318 (Fla. 1990)	79
<u>Trawick v. State</u> 473 So.2d 1235 (Fla. 1985)	56
<u>Walls v. State</u> 641 So.2d 381 (Fla. 1994)	40
<u>White v. State</u> 446 So.2d 1031 (Fla. 1984)	66
<u>Williams v. Florida</u> 399 U.S. 78, 103 (1970)	79
<u>Williams v. State</u> 574 So.2d 136 (Fla. 1991)	49
<u>Wilson v. State</u> 439 So.2d 1372 (Fla. 1983)	59
<u>Wilson v. State</u> 493 So.2d 1019 (Fla.1986)	68
<u>Young v. State</u> 141 Fla. 529, 195 So. 569 (1939)	70

OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED:

Amendment V, United States Constitution	32, 80
Amendment VI, United States Constitution	32, 77, 78, 80
Amendment VIII, United States Constitution	32, 77, 78, 80
Amendment XIV, United States Constitution	32, 77, 78, 80
Article I, Section 16, The Florida Constitution	32, 78, 80
Article I, Section 17, The Florida Constitution	32, 78, 80

Article I, Section 2, The Florida Constitution	78, 80
Article I, Section 21, The Florida Constitution	78, 80
Article I, Section 22, The Florida Constitution	32, 78, 80
Article I, Section 9, The Florida Constitution	32, 78, 80
Section 90.401, Florida Statutes (1995)	75
Section 90.402, Florida Statutes (1995)	75
Section 90.403, Florida Statutes (1995)	75, 76
Section 90.404(1), Florida Statutes (1995)	70
Section 921.141, Florida Statutes	3, 39, 53, 58, 60
